
GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 

SERVICES DEPARTMENT (I1) 

(Delhi Secretariat, 5th Level, A-Wing, 1.P.Estate, New Delhi-02) 

F.No.4/12/2020/S.1/ad.\S. Date j 1 
ORDER No. 5 

On the recommendations of the Departmental Promotion Committee, thee 

following Grade-IV (DASS) officials are hereby appointed to the post of Grade- 

111 (DASSS) in level 4 of pay matrix of Rs. 25500-81 100 (Pre-revised Rs.5200 

20200 with Grade Pay Rs.2400), under Rule 6 of the DASS Rules, 1967, with 

immediate effect:- 

s.No. Seniority Name of the official DOB Category 
No. Sh./Smt. /Ms. 

01/01/65| 
RAM PRASAD PARAJULI30/07/63 

07/08/68 
03/03/62 
09/01/662 
02/02/65 
12/05/66 
01/01/662 
06/04/69 
05/01/65 
05/11/61 
10/01/62 
12/12/62 
01/08/63 
10/01/64 

15/06/64 
27/08/64 
15/03/66 
15/07/66 

12/01/668 
15/04/68 

01/07/68 

17001 RAM PAL YADAV 

17003 
JAI PRAKASH 

DEEPAK BHARDWAJ 
17004 
17005 
17007 DEVENDER PRASAD 

ST 17008 SUDARSHAN SAH 

ST JEEWAN SINGH 
BIJENDER SINGGH 

CHATTAR SINGH 

RAVINDER KUMAR 
DHARAM DUTT 
RAJENDER KUMAR 
ATMA RAM 
HARI RAM 
SURESH BABU 

BANKEY LAL 
SUDESH KUMAR 
RAM SHARAN 
LAXMI NARAIN 

BRAJ PAL SINGH 
SANJAY KUMAR 

17009 
17011 

VH 
SC 

9. 7013 

10. 
11. 
12. 

13. 

17014 
17022 
17023 

SC 

17024 

17025 14 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 

SC l7026 

17027 
17028 

17029 
17030 SC 

19. 
SC 17032 

17033 
17034 

20. 

21. 
22 SUBHASH 

RAM ACHHAIVAR GUPTA | 20/12/68 
01/08/61 

05/05/63 
02/02/66 
15/05/66 

15/01/68 
05/07/61 

17057 SURENDRA PRASAD 12/11/61 
03/02/64 
10/06/65 
15/07/61| 
06/12/65 | 
05/09/66 
05/08/65 
01/08/67 

02/08/67 
01/01/68 

23. 17035 
SURANDER KUMAR 

MANOHAR LAL 
24. 17039 

SC 17040 
17041 CHHATHU RAM 
17042 
17043 PRAMOD KUMAR 
17056 

25. 
SC 

26. SC 
27. KAMLESH KUMAR RAM 
28. 

SC 
SC 29 BABU RAM 

VIDYA NAND 17059 
17060 SITA RAM 

17062 JAGDISH 
17063 JAI RAM 

31. SC 
32. 

33. 
34. 

RAM BABU 

VIJAY SINGH 
35. 17064 

SC 
17067 

17068 
17069 PRATAP SINGH 
17070 BHOGENDRA DAS 

36. 

37. RATAN SINGH 

38. 
39. 



S.No. Seniority Name of the official 
Sh./Smt./Ms. 

DOB Category| 

No. 
17071 
17072 
17075 

MAHA NAND SHARMA 
SATYA PAL SINGHH 
DILBAGH SINGH 

SHYAM BIHARI RAM 
ANIL KR. MANRAL 

OM PRAKASH 

GOKAL RAM MEENA 
LAL BABU BHAKT 
KHEM SINGH 
PREM PAL 
DHAN RAJ SHARMA 
PAMMI 
POONAM RAHI 
B. SUSHEELA DEVI 
PREM LATA 

RAJNI SHARMA 
SUNITA 
SUMITRA 

05/04/69 
02/04/653 
09/05/655| 
01/01/65 
10/05/66 
11/06/62 

15/12/61 
25/12/65 
08/07/64 
05/06/64 

10/11/62 
01/01/70 
05/09/881 
12/08/655 
04/08/68 

|10/01/70 
08/08/75 
15/05/677 

|11/08/67 
|23/07/73 
03/10/69 
10/04/79 
06/01/73 
20/12/72 

| 24/01/73 SC 

40. 
41. SC 

SC 
SC 

42. 

17079 
17080 

43. 

SC 45. 
46. 
47. 

17081 
17083 
17085 
17087 
17088 
17090 

ST 

48. 

49 
50 
51. 17091 

52. 
53. 

17092 
17093 

54 17094 SC 

17095 
17097 
17098 
17101 
17102 
171 103 
17104 

56. SC
57 

SUSHMA TYAGI 
NEERA SINGH 

ANITA DEVI 
PARVEEN DOGRA 
SHIKHA BAHUGUNA 

SAROJ BALA

SC 

60. 
61 
62. 17105 

17106 
64. 17108 RAKHI_ 
63. 

The above officials may exercise their option with regard to fixation of 

pay, if any, as per FR-22 within one month of issue of this order. 

Consequent upon their promotion to the post of Grade-III (DASS), 
Competent Authority is pleased to allow the above mentioned officials to 

continue to work at their present place of posting as Grade-llI (DASS) against 
the available vacant post of Grade-IIl (DASS), and in case of non-availability of 
vacant post of Grade-II (DASS) in the present department, such officials shall 
be deemed posted in Dte. Of Education for pay purpose only and they shall 
continue to work in their present department till further orders: 

DOB | S.No. | Seniority | Name of the official

Sh./Smt./Ms. 
RAM PAL YADAV 

Present Posted as 

Deptt. Grade-Ill (DASS)_ No. 
17001 
17003 

01/01/65 DT&T/F&WL | F&WL 
30/07/63 DCO/DRUGS DRUGS 
07/08/68 | DT&T 
03/03/62 F&S 
09/01/62 DT&T 
02/02/65 CEO 

12/05/66 CEOD 
01/01/62 NCC 
06/04/69 EDN 
05/01/65 CEO 
05/11/61 RD 
10/01/62 TPT 
12/12/62 CEO 

01/08/63 DT&T 

RAM PRASAD PARAJULI
JAI PRAKASH
DEEPAK BHARDWAJ
DEVENDER PRASAD 
SUDARSHAN SAH 

17009 JEEWAN SINGH 
17011 BIJENDER SINGH 
17013 CHATTAR SINGH 
17014 RAVINDER KUMAR 
17022 DHARAM DUTT 

RAJENDER KUMAR 
ATMA RAM 

HARI RAM 

DT&T 17004 

I7005 
17007 

17008 

. 
4. F&S 

|5. DT&T 

CEO 

CEO 
NCC 

EDN 
CEO 
RD 

TPT 
CEO 

10. 

17023 
17024 

2. 

4. 17025 DT&T 



S.No. Seniority Name of the offlcial DOB Present Posted as 

Sh./Smt./Ms. Grade-1I (DASS)_ 
RD (Div. from 

EDN 
DCO 

DCO 
DT&T 

EDN 
F&S 
TPT 

No. 
15. 17026 SURESH BABU 

Deptt. 
10/01/64 RD 

16. 
17. 

18. 
19. 

20. 

17027BANKEY LAL 
SUDESH KUMAR 
RAM SHARAN 
LAXMI NARAIN 
BRAJ PAL SINGH 
SANJAY KUMAR 

SUBHASH 

17028 
17029 
17030 

17032 
17033 

17034 
17035RAM ACHHAIVAR GUPTA| 20/12/68 TPT 

15/06/64 DCOD 
27/08/64 DCO 
15/03/66 DT&%T 
15/07/66 EDN 
12/01/68 F&S 

15/04/68 TPT 
01/07/68 W&M 22. 

W&M 
TPT 
DT&&T 
TPT 

DT&T 
TPT 

DT&%T 
F&S 
COOP 

COOP 
F&S 

LAB 
DRUGS 
DCO 
DT&T 
F&S 

23. 

24. 
25. 

17039 SURANDER KUMAR 
17040 | MANOHAR LAL 
17041 CHHATHU RAM 
17042 KAMLESH KUMAR RAM 
17043 PRAMOD KUMAR 

BABU RAAM 
17057 SURENDRA PRASAD 
17059VIDYA NAND 

SITA RAM 
JAGDISH 

01/08/61 DT&T 
05/05/63 TPT 
02/02/66 DT&T 
15/05/66 | TPT 

15/01/68 DT&T 
05/07/61 | F&S 

| 12/11/61 COOP_ 
03/02/64 COOP 
10/06/65 F&S 

| 15/07/61 LAB 
06/12/65 F&S/DRUGS 

05/09/66 DCO 
05/08/65| DT&T 
01/08/67 F&S 
02/08/67 DT&T 

01/01/68 | TPT 
05/04/69 CEOD 
02/04/63 DT&T 
09/05/65 | CEO 
01/01/65| DCO 
10/05/66 | L&B 
11/06/62 DCO 

15/12/61 TPT 
25/12/65 LAB 
08/07/64 CEO 
05/06/64 CEO 
10/11/62 TPT/F&WL 

01/01/70 | DT&T 
05/09/81 EDN 
12/08/65 DT&T 

04/08/68 EDN 
10/01/70 DT&T 

08/08/75 | DCOD 

15/05/67 | RTRMH 
11/08/67 DT&T 
23/07/73 DT&T 

03/10/69 DT&T 
10/04/79 TPT 

06/01/73 DT&T 
20/12/72 DT&T 

24/01/73 DT&T 

26. 

27. 

28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 

17056 

17060 
17062 
17063 JAI RAM 
17064 RAM BABU 

33. 

34 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 

17067 VIJAY SINGH 
17068 RATAN SINGH 
17069 PRATAP SINGH 

BHOGENDRA DAS 
MAHA NAND SHARMA 
SATYA PAL SINGH 
DILBAGH SINGHH 

DT&T 
TPT 

17070 
17071 
17072 
17075 
17079 
17080 
17081 

17083 

CEO 
40. DT&T 

CEO 
DCO 
L&B 
DCO 
TPT 

41. 
42. 

SHYAM BIHARI RAM 
ANIL KR. MANRAL 
OM PRAKASH 
GOKAL RAM MEENA 

17085 LAL BABU BHAKT 

43. 

44. 
45. 
46. LAB 

CEO 
CEO 

F&WL 
DT&T 
EDN 
DT&T 
EDN 
DT&T 
DCO 

47. 
48. 
49. 

17087 KHEM SINGH 

17088 PREM PAL 

50. 17090 DHAN RAJ SHARMA 

17091 PAMMI 

17092 
17093 
17094 PREM LATA 
17095 RAJNI SHARMA 

17097 

51 
52. 
53. 

POONAM RAHI 
B. SUSHEELA DEVI 

54. 
55. 

SUNITA 
SUMITRA 
SUSHMA TYAGI 
NEERA SINGH 
ANITA DEVI 

PARVEEN DOGRA 
SHIKHA BAHUGUNA 

56. 
57. 17098 

17101 

17102 

RTRMH 
DT&T 
DT&T 58. 

59. 
60. 
61. 
62. 

DT&T 
17103 TPT 

DT&T 

DT&T 
| DT&T 

17104 

63. 
64. 

17105 
17106 SAROJ BALA 

17108 RAKHI 

Contd...



4 

The Head of Department concerned should cnsure that the aforesaid 
officials are clear from vigilance angle before relieving them to take up the new 

assignment as Grade-II (DASS)/Senior Assistant. If any of the official out of 

the above is not clear from vigilance angle or has resigned/relieved/expired 
etc., the same should be brought to the notice of this department immediately. 

The aforesaid promotion is subjcct to outcome of the SLP (C) No. 

30621/2011, SLP (C) No. 6915/2014 & SLP (C)No. 31288/2017 and other 

connected SLPs pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. 

This issues with the prior approval of the Competent Authority. 

(BHAIRAB DUTT) 
DEPUTY SECRETARY (SERVICES) 

F.No.4/12/2020/S.II/\\OJ\U. Date 2 
Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

PA to Secretary (Services), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. 

Estate, New Delhi. 
1. 

The concerned Head of Departments, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, with the 2. 
request to send the relieving / joining report of the official at the earliest. 

3 PA to Spl. Secretary, Services Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi 

Secretariat, New Delhi. 
The Dy. Secretary-1/11, Services Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi 

Secretariat, New Delhi. 
4. 

The Section Officer, Services-l|/1V/ACP Cell, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi 5. 
Secretariat, New Delhi. 
The Section Officer (Co-ordination), Services Department, with the 

6. 
direction to upload this order on the website of Services Department. 

Officials concerned through Head of Department concerned. 

Guard File/Computer Assistant. 
7. 
8. 

(BHAIRAB DUTT) 
DEPUTY SECRETARY (SERVICES) 
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