## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI SERVICES DEPARTMENT (II) (Delhi Secretariat, 5<sup>th</sup> Level, A-Wing, I.P.Estate, New Delhi-O2)

F.No.4/12/2020/S.II/\\di-\\onearrow order no. 55

Date: 29 7 21

On the recommendations of the Departmental Promotion Committee, the following Grade-IV (DASS) officials are hereby appointed to the post of Grade-III (DASS) in level 4 of pay matrix of Rs. 25500-81100 (Pre-revised Rs.5200-20200 with Grade Pay Rs.2400), under Rule 6 of the DASS Rules, 1967, with immediate effect:-

S.No.	Seniority No.	Name of the official Sh./Smt./Ms.	DOB	Cate	gory
1.	17001	RAM PAL YADAV	01/01/65		
2.	17003	RAM PRASAD PARAJULI	30/07/63		
3.	17004	JAI PRAKASH	07/08/68		
4.	17005	DEEPAK BHARDWAJ	03/03/62		
5.	17007	DEVENDER PRASAD	09/01/62		
6.	17008	SUDARSHAN SAH	02/02/65	+	ST.
7.	17009	JEEWAN SINGH	12/05/66	-	ST
8.	17011	BIJENDER SINGH	01/01/62		VΗ
9.	17013	CHATTAR SINGH	06/04/69	-	SC
10.	17014	RAVINDER KUMAR	05/01/65	-	SC
11.	17022	DHARAM DUTT	05/11/61		30
12.	17023	RAJENDER KUMAR	10/01/62		
13.	17024	ATMA RAM	01/08/63		
14.	17025	HARI RAM	10/01/6		SC
15.	17026	SURESH BABU	15/06/6	_	
16.	17027	BANKEY LAL	27/08/6		
17.	17028	SUDESH KUMAR	15/03/6	_	
18.	17029	RAM SHARAN	15/07/6		SC
19.	17030	LAXMI NARAIN	12/01/6	_	SC
20.	17032	BRAJ PAL SINGH	15/04/6		
21.	17033	SANJAY KUMAR	01/07/6	_	
22.	17034	SUBHASH	-	-	
23.	17035	RAM ACHHAIVAR GUPTA	-		
24.	17039	SURANDER KUMAR	01/08/		20
25.	17040	MANOHAR LAL	05/05/		SC_
26.	17041	CHHATHU RAM	02/02/		SC
27.	17042	KAMLESH KUMAR RAM			SC_
28.	17043	PRAMOD KUMAR	15/01/		
29.	17056	BABU RAM	05/07	/61	SC
30.	17057	SURENDRA PRASAD	12/11	/61	SC
31.	17059	VIDYA NAND	03/02	/64	
32.	17060	SITA RAM	10/06	/65	SC
33.	17062	JAGDISH	15/07	/61	
	17063	JAI RAM	06/12	2/65	
34.	17064	RAM BABU	05/09		
35.	17067	VIJAY SINGH	05/08		SC
36.		RATAN SINGH	01/0		
37.	17068	PRATAP SINGH	02/0		
38.	17069		01/0		
39.	17070	BHOGENDRA DAS	[ 01/0	1/00	

S.No.	Seniority No.	Name of the official Sh./Smt./Ms.	DOB	Category
40.	17071	MAHA NAND SHARMA	05/04/69	
41.	17072	SATYA PAL SINGH	02/04/63	SC
42.	17075	DILBAGH SINGH	09/05/65	SC
43.	17079	SHYAM BIHARI RAM	01/01/65	SC
44.	17080	ANIL KR. MANRAL	10/05/66	
45.	17081	OM PRAKASH	11/06/62	SC
46.	17083	GOKAL RAM MEENA	15/12/61	ST
47.	17085	LAL BABU BHAKT	25/12/65	
48.	17087	KHEM SINGH	08/07/64	
49.	17088	PREM PAL	05/06/64	
50.	17090	DHAN RAJ SHARMA	10/11/62	
51.	17091	PAMMI	01/01/70	
52.	17092	POONAM RAHI	05/09/81	
53.	17093	B. SUSHEELA DEVI	12/08/65	
54.	17094	PREM LATA	04/08/68	SC
55.	17095	RAJNI SHARMA	10/01/70	
56.	17097	SUNITA	08/08/75	SC
57.	17098	SUMITRA	15/05/67	
58.	17101	SUSHMA TYAGI	11/08/67	
59.	17102	NEERA SINGH	23/07/73	SC
60.	17103	ANITA DEVI	03/10/69	
61.	17104	PARVEEN DOGRA	10/04/79	
62.	17105	SHIKHA BAHUGUNA	06/01/73	
63.	17106	SAROJ BALA	20/12/72	
64.	17108	RAKHI	24/01/73	SC

The above officials may exercise their option with regard to fixation of pay, if any, as per FR-22 within one month of issue of this order.

Consequent upon their promotion to the post of Grade-III (DASS), Competent Authority is pleased to allow the above mentioned officials to continue to work at their present place of posting as Grade-III (DASS) against the available vacant post of Grade-III (DASS), and in case of non-availability of vacant post of Grade-III (DASS) in the present department, such officials shall be deemed posted in Dte. Of Education for pay purpose only and they shall continue to work in their present department till further orders:-

S.No.	Seniority No.	Name of the official Sh./Smt./Ms.	DOB	Present Deptt.	Posted as Grade-III (DASS)
1.	17001	RAM PAL YADAV	01/01/65	DT&T/F&WL	F&WL
2.	17003	RAM PRASAD PARAJULI	30/07/63	DCO/DRUGS	DRUGS
3.	17004	JAI PRAKASH	07/08/68	DT&T	DT&T
4.	17005	DEEPAK BHARDWAJ	03/03/62	F&S	F&S
5.	17007	DEVENDER PRASAD	09/01/62	DT&T	DT&T
6.	17008	SUDARSHAN SAH	02/02/65	CEO	CEO
7.	17009	JEEWAN SINGH	12/05/66	CEO	CEO
8.	17011	BIJENDER SINGH	01/01/62	NCC	NCC
9.	17013	CHATTAR SINGH	06/04/69	EDN	EDN
10.	17014	RAVINDER KUMAR	05/01/65	CEO	CEO
11.	17022	DHARAM DUTT	05/11/61	RĎ	RD
12.	17023	RAJENDER KUMAR	10/01/62	TPT	TPT
13.	17024	ATMA RAM	12/12/62	CEO	CEO
14.	17025	HARI RAM	01/08/63	DT&T	DT&T

Dr.

S.No			DOB	Present Deptt.	Posted as Grade-III (DASS)
15.	No. 17026	Sh./Smt./Ms. SURESH BABU	10/01/64		RD (Div. from EDN)
			15/06/64	DCO	DCO
16.	17027	BANKEY LAL	15/06/64		DCO
17.	17028	SUDESH KUMAR	27/08/64		DT&T
18.	17029	RAM SHARAN	15/03/66		EDN
19.	17030	LAXMI NARAIN	15/07/66		F&S
20.	17032	BRAJ PAL SINGH	12/01/68		TPT
21.	17033	SANJAY KUMAR	15/04/68		W&M
22.	17034	SUBHASH	01/07/68		TPT
23.	17035	RAM ACHHAIVAR GUPTA	20/12/68	DT&T	DT&T
24.	17039	SURANDER KUMAR	01/08/61		TPT
25.	17040	MANOHAR LAL	05/05/63		DT&T
26.	17041	CHHATHU RAM	02/02/66		TPT
27.	17042	KAMLESH KUMAR RAM	15/05/66		DT&T
28.	17043	PRAMOD KUMAR	15/01/68	F&S	F&S
29.	17056	BABU RAM	05/07/61		COOP
30.	17057	SURENDRA PRASAD	12/11/61		COOP
31.	17059	VIDYA NAND	03/02/64		F&S
32.	17060	SITA RAM	10/06/65	LAB	LAB
33.	17062	JAGDISH	15/07/61		DRUGS
34.	17063	JAI RAM	06/12/65	DCO	DCO
35.	17064	RAM BABU	05/09/66	DT&T	DT&T
36.	17067	VIJAY SINGH	05/08/65		F&S
37.	17068	RATAN SINGH	01/08/67	F&S DT&T	DT&T
38.	17069	PRATAP SINGH	02/08/67		TPT
39.	17070	BHOGENDRA DAS	01/01/68	TPT	CEO
40.	17071	MAHA NAND SHARMA	05/04/69	CEO DT&T	DT&T
41.	17072	SATYA PAL SINGH	02/04/63	CEO	CEO
42.	17075	DILBAGH SINGH	09/05/65	DCO	DCO
43.	17079	SHYAM BIHARI RAM	01/01/65		L&B
44.	17080	ANIL KR. MANRAL	10/05/66		DCO
45.	17081	OM PRAKASH	11/06/62	DCO	TPT
46.	17083	GOKAL RAM MEENA	15/12/61	TPT	LAB
47.	17085	LAL BABU BHAKT	25/12/65	LAB	CEO
48.	17087	KHEM SINGH	08/07/64	CEO	CEO
49.	17088	PREM PAL	05/06/64	CEO	F&WL
	17090	DHAN RAJ SHARMA	10/11/62	TPT/F&WL	DT&T
50.		PAMMI	01/01/70	DT&T	
51.	17091	POONAM RAHI	05/09/81	EDN	EDN
52.	17032	B. SUSHEELA DEVI	12/08/65	DT&T	DT&T
53.	17030	PREM LATA	04/08/68	EDN	EDN
54.	1103	RAJNI SHARMA	10/01/70	DT&T	DT&T
55.	1,02	SUNITA	08/08/75	DCO	DCO
56.	1,0	SUMITRA	15/05/67	RTRMH	RTRMH
57.	17030	SUSHMA TYAGI	11/08/67	DT&T	DT&T
58.	1110-	NEERA SINGH	23/07/73	DT&T	DT&T
59.	1110-	NEEKA SINGII	03/10/69	DT&T	DT&T
60.	1120	ANTIA DDVI	10/04/79	TPT	TPT
61.	1/10	PARVEEN DOGRA	06/01/73	DT&T	DT&T
62.	1/100	Shikin Dinie Germa	20/12/72	DT&T	DT&T
63.	111	SAROU DITE!	24/01/73	DT&T	DT&T
64.	17108	RAKHI	24/01/10		
and the same of th					Contd

The Head of Department concerned should ensure that the aforesaid officials are clear from vigilance angle before relieving them to take up the new assignment as Grade-III (DASS)/Senior Assistant. If any of the official out of the above is not clear from vigilance angle or has resigned/relieved/expired etc., the same should be brought to the notice of this department immediately.

The aforesaid promotion is subject to outcome of the SLP (C) No. 30621/2011, SLP (C) No. 6915/2014 & SLP (C)No. 31288/2017 and other connected SLPs pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

This issues with the prior approval of the Competent Authority.

(BHAIRAÉ DUTŤ) DEPUTY SECRETARY (SERVICES)

F.No.4/12/2020/S.II/\2d\-\3.

Date: 29/7/1/

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

1. PA to Secretary (Services), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate, New Delhi.

2. The concerned Head of Departments, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, with the request to send the relieving / joining report of the official at the earliest.

3. PA to Spl. Secretary, Services Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi.

4. The Dy. Secretary-I/II, Services Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi.

5. The Section Officer, Services-III/IV/ACP Cell, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi.

6. The Section Officer (Co-ordination), Services Department, with the direction to upload this order on the website of Services Department.

7. Officials concerned through Head of Department concerned.

8. Guard File/Computer Assistant.

(BHAIRAB DUTT)
DEPUTY SECRETARY (SERVICES)